C.L. *BUTCH* OTTER - Governor RUSSELL S. BARRON- Director

TAMARA PRISOCK- ADMINISTRATOR
DIVISION OF LICENSING & CERTIFICATION
DEBRA RANSOM, R.N.,R.H.I.T., Chief
BUREAU OF FACILITY STANDARDS
3232 Elder Street
P.O. Box 83720-0009
PHONE 208-334-6626
FAX 208-364-1888

July 3, 2018

Tina Botai, Administrator North Idaho Pain Center 1686 W. Riverstone Drive, Suite 2 Coeur d'Alene, ID 83814-5779

RE:

North Idaho Pain Center, Provider #13C0001058

Dear Ms. Botai:

This is to advise you of the findings of the Medicare Fire Life Safety Survey, which was concluded at North Idaho Pain Center on June 21, 2018.

Enclosed is a Statement of Deficiencies/Plan of Correction, Form CMS-2567, listing Medicare deficiencies. In the spaces provided on the right side of each sheet, please provide a Plan of Correction. It is important that your Plan of Correction address each deficiency in the following manner:

- 1. Answer the deficiency statement, specifically indicating how the problem will be, or has been, corrected. Do not address the specific examples. Your plan must describe how you will ensure correction for <u>all</u> individuals potentially impacted by the deficient practice.
- Identify the person or discipline responsible for monitoring the changes in the
 system to ensure compliance is achieved and maintained. This is to include how
 the monitoring will be done and at what frequency the person or discipline will do
 the monitoring.
- 3. Identify the date each deficiency has been, or will be, corrected.

Tina Botai, Administrator July 3, 2018 Page 2 of 2

4. Sign and date the form(s) in the space provided at the bottom of the first page.

After you have completed your Plan of Correction, return the original to this office by **July 16, 2018**, and keep a copy for your records.

Thank you for the courtesies extended to us during our visit. If you have any questions, please call or write this office at (208) 334-6626.

Sincerely,

Nate Elkins Supervisor

Facility Fire Safety & Construction Program

Jat El

NE/lj

Enclosures

PRINTED: 07/02/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

AND DIAM OF CORDECTION (DENTIFICATION NIMBER.		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - ENTIRE THIRD FLOOR OF BUILDING				E SURVEY PLETED	
		13C0001058	B. WING		**************************************	06/2	21/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DAHO PAIN CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1686 W RIVERSTONE DRIVE, SUITE 2 COEUR D'ALENE, ID 83814		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION	
K 000	The facility is a Typ	rs be V (111) single story building ly 6,700-square-foot in size.	ΚŒ	000	REC	SEIV 1820	
	The building is prot fire sprinkler systen detection system, a power supply syste	ected by a complete automatic n, a fire alarm-smoke and uses a uninterruptible m (UPS). There is clinical atient surgery center with two			FACILITY		_
	fire/life safety surve 2018. The survey w applicable provisior Code, 2012 Edition	encies were cited during the ey conducted on June 21, vas conducted under ns set forth in the Life Safety , Chapter 21, Existing Care Occupancies, 42 CFR					
	Linda Chaney	ucting the survey was:					
K 325	Health Facility Surv Facility Fire Safety Alcohol Based Han CFR(s): NFPA 101		K3	325			
	ABHRs are protecte unless all conditions of Corridor is at least of Maximum individual gallons (0.53 gallon ounces of Level 1 at of Dispensers shall horizontal spacing. Not more than all fluid or 1135 ounces.	st 6 feet wide. ual dispenser capacity is 0.32 is in suites) of fluid and 18					
LARODATOR	A DIDECTOR'S OR BROVIE	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	IATUDE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '		.E CONSTRUCTION 01 - ENTIRE THIRD FLOOR OF BUILDING		PLETED
		13C0001058	B. WING	;		06/2	21/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 686 W RIVERSTONE DRIVE, SUITE 2 COEUR D'ALENE, ID 83814		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 325	cabinet, excluding or room. o Storage in a sing greater than 5 gallo o Dispensers are rignition source. o If floor is carpete protected. o ABHR does not of o Operation of the Section 20.3.2.6(11 of ABHR is protected access. 21.3.2.6, 8.7.3.1, Control or This STANDARD is Based on record resinterview, the facilit Based Hand Rub Dispensers in accord to test and docume dispensers in accordant acc	cone individual dispenser per cone individual dispenser per complies with NFPA 30. Not installed within 1 inch of an condition of an installed within 1 inch of an individual dispenser shall comply with or 21.3.2.6(11). See against inappropriate of against inappropriate of against inappropriate of the condition of ABHR in the operation of ABHR individual conditions each time a new refill is lit in inadvertently spilling increasing the risk of fires. The condition of the conditio	K	325	detion: Testing of ABH in accordance with ma Care and use of instructions when a list installed.	nutaed	7/11/18

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING 01 - ENTIRE THIRD FLOOR OF BUILDIN	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		13C0001058	B. WING		06/	21/2018	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NORTH IDAHO PAIN CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1686 W RIVERSTONE DRIVE, SUITE 2 COEUR D'ALENE, ID 83814			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		_D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 325	NFPA 101 19.3.2.6* Alcohol-B	age 2 Based Hand-Rub Dispensers. d-rub dispensers shall be	K 3	Emprovement: The ASC has created a form Card Stock that be be stored in the	on III		
	protected in accord the following condit (1) Where dispense the corridor shall had (1830 mm). (2) The maximum is capacity shall be as (a) 0.32 gal (1 corridors, and area (b) 0.53 gal (2 rooms (3) Where aerosol maximum capacity be 18 oz. (0.51 kg) aerosols as defined Manufacture and S (4) Dispensers shall other by horizontal (1220 mm). (5) Not more than a alcohol-based hand kg) of Level 1 aeroliquids and Level 1 total, the equivalent (32.2 kg), shall be is cabinet in a single as otherwise provide (6) One dispenser (3) per room and lo included in the agg 19.3.2.6(5). (7) Storage of quar L) in a single smoke	lance with 8.7.3.1, unless all of tions are met: ers are installed in a corridor, ave a minimum width of 6 ft andividual dispenser fluid is follows: 2 L) for dispensers in rooms, sopen to corridors 0 L) for dispensers in suites of containers are used, the of the aerosol dispenser shall and shall be limited to Level 1 d in NFPA30B, Code for the torage of Aerosol Products. Il be separated from each spacing of not less than 48 in. an aggregate 10 gal (37.8 L) of d-rub solution or 1135 oz (32.2 sols, or a combination of aerosols not to exceed, in the following the solution of a storage smoke compartment, except		Example A) Implementation: A f has been implement immediately, staff is been trained. St will initial, date confirm function correct amound based on manufi instructions. This will be reviewed janitorial staff as Completion Date: Monitoring & tracks on going Responsible Person Machel Barnhe	olicy ted has and and dispen etures policy with well.	7/11/18	

PRINTED: 07/02/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION 01 - ENTIRE THIRD FLOOR OF BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		13C0001058	B. WING			06/2	21/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DAHO PAIN CENTER			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 686 W RIVERSTONE DRIVE, SUITE 2 COEUR D'ALENE, ID 83814		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 325	following locations: (a) Above an ig mm) horizontal dist ignition source (b) To the side of in. (25 mm) horizon source (c) Beneath an (25 mm) vertical dis (g) Dispensers insta floors shall be perm smoke compartmen (10) The alcohol-ba not exceed 95 perc (11) Operation of th the following criteria (a) The dispens contents except wh either manually or a activation. (b) Any activation only when an object mm) of the sensing (c) An object pl and left in place sha activation. (d) The dispens solution than the an hygiene consistent Sprinkler System - CFR(s): NFPA 101 Sprinkler System - Automatic sprinkler inspected, tested, a	Inot be installed in the nition source within a 1 in. (25 ance from each side of the of an ignition source within a 1 tal distance from the ignition ignition source within a 1 in. Stance from the ignition source alled directly over carpeted afted only in sprinklered onts. It is seen that alcohol content by volume, a dispenser shall comply with a content of the dispenser is activated, automatically by touch-free on of the dispenser shall occur it is placed within 4 in. (100 device, acced within the activation zone all not cause more than one		325			

Facility ID: 13C0001058

* *	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' ′		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	13C0001058	B. WING		06/21/2018
			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1686 W RIVERSTONE DRIVE, SUITE 2 COEUR D'ALENE, ID 83814	
(EACH DEFICIENC)	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION RIATE DATE
Testing, and Mainta Protection Systems maintenance, inspermaintenance, inspermaintained in a sector available. a) Date sprinkler some b) Who provided some c) Water system some provide in REMARI any non-required or system. 9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, a This STANDARD is Based on record reinterview, the facility maintain the fire su accordance with NF suppression system performance during Findings include: During the review of conducted on June 7:30 AM to 9:30 AM produced for quarter Observation of the facility tour revealed system. When asket the facility was not a inspections were reacted and NFPA 101	aining of Water-based Fire E. Records of system design, Ection and testing are Eure location and readily Esystem last checked Esystem test Europly source KS information on coverage for repartial automatic sprinkler End NFPA 25 Es not met as evidenced by: Eview, observation and yefailed to inspect, test and appression system in EPA 25. Failure to maintain fire as could hinder system in a fire event. End facility inspection records 21, 2018, from approximately 1, no documentation could be early sprinkler inspections. Esprinkler riser during the 1d the facility had a full 13 and the Office Manager stated aware quarterly sprinkler equired. Eard:	K3	Improvement: We have a guarterly is will ensure maintainence of suppression system performance during a event. Implementation: The standard is implementation: The avertable of suppression system performance during a for it year. It also set up remin a fickler (almonitoring / Tracking Onaoina. Tickler ti	ave nspections ntractor. Fire n and ing q ins inders enders enders enders enders
5, 5		L	I TURNIANTEN TO IT	C 8 & C 8 8 9 9 1 1 1 1 2 2
	SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR L. Continued From pa Testing, and Mainta Protection Systems maintenance, inspe maintained in a sec available. a) Date sprinkler s b) Who provided s c) Water system s Provide in REMARI any non-required or system. 9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, a This STANDARD is Based on record re interview, the facility maintain the fire su accordance with NI suppression system performance during Findings include: During the review or conducted on June 7:30 AM to 9:30 AM produced for quarte Observation of the facility tour revealed system. When aske the facility was not a inspections were re Actual NFPA standa NFPA 101	TOTALL STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review, observation and interview, the facility failed to inspect, test and maintain the fire suppression system in accordance with NFPA 25. Failure to maintain fire suppression systems of a fire event. Findings include: During the review of facility inspection records conducted on June 21, 2018, from approximately 7:30 AM to 9:30 AM, no documentation could be produced for quarterly sprinkler inspections. Observation of the sprinkler riser during the facility was not aware quarterly sprinkler inspections were required. Actual NFPA standard:	TOTAL PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DAHO PAIN CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 4 Testing, and Maintaining of Water-based Fire Protection Systems. Records of system design, maintenance, inspection and testing are maintained in a secure location and readily available. a) Date sprinkler system last checked b) Who provided system test c) Water system supply source Provide in REMARKS information on coverage for any non-required or partial automatic sprinkler system. 9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, and NFPA 25 This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review, observation and interview, the facility failed to inspect, test and maintain the fire suppression system in accordance with NFPA 25. Failure to maintain fire suppression systems could hinder system performance during a fire event. Findings include: During the review of facility inspection records conducted on June 21, 2018, from approximately 7:30 AM to 9:30 AM, no documentation could be produced for quarterly sprinkler inspections. Observation of the sprinkler riser during the facility was not aware quarterly sprinkler inspections were required. Actual NFPA standard: NFPA 101	TOORDER OR SUPPLIER DAHO PAIN CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (CACH DEFOCIENCY MIST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) COntinued From page 4 Testing, and Maintaining of Water-based Fire Protection Systems. Records of system design, maintenance, inspection and testing are maintained in a secure location and readily available. a) Date sprinkler system last checked b) Who provided system test c) Water system supply source Provide in REMARKS information on coverage for any non-required or partial automatic sprinkler system. 9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, and NFPA 25 This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review, observation and interview, the facility failed to inspect, test and maintain the fire suppression system in accordance with NFPA 25. Failure to maintain fire suppression systems could hinder system performance during a fire event. Findings include: During the review of facility inspection records conducted on June 21, 2018, from approximately 7:30 AM to 9:30 AM, no documentation could be produced for quarterly sprinkler inspections. Observation of the sprinkler riser during the facility tour revealed the facility had a full 13 system. When asked, the Office Manager stated the facility was not aware quarterly sprinkler inspections were required. Actual NFPA standard: NFPA 101

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - ENTIRE THIRD FLOOR OF BUILDING (X3) DATE SURVE COMPLETED				
		13C0001058	B. WING _	4000-	06/21/2018	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NORTH IDAHO PAIN CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1686 W RIVERSTONE DRIVE, SUITE 2 COEUR D'ALENE, ID 83814		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
K 353	sprinkler and stand Code shall be inspering accordance with for the Inspection, Water-Based Fire F 9.7.7 Documentation regarding the design and the procedures and testing of the fisystem shall be massecured location for system. 9.7.8 Record Keeping records required by Inspection, Testing, Water-Based Fire Fisher Fi	pipe systems required by this ected, tested, and maintained NFPA 25, Standard Testing, and Maintenance of Protection Systems. on. All required documentation in of the fire protection systems for maintenance, inspection, are protection intained at an approved, in the life of the fire protection in the life of the life protection in the life protect	K 38	Responsible persor Tina Botai - Ac	ininistrator	
K 712	5.1.1.1 This chapte requirements for the and maintenance of 5.1.1.2 Table 5.1.1. the minimum requiresting, and mainte Fire Drills CFR(s): NFPA 101 Fire Drills Fire drills include the signal and simulation conditions. Fire drill unexpected times uleast quarterly on ewith procedures an established routine, between 9:00 PM and simulations.	r shall provide the minimum e routine inspection, testing, f sprinkler systems. 2 shall be used to determine red frequencies for inspection, nance. (See Table 5.1.1.2) e transmission of a fire alarm on of emergency fire is are held at expected and inder varying conditions, at ach shift The staff is familiar is aware that drills are part of Where drills are conducted ind 6:00 AM, a coded in be used instead of audible	K 7°	12		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		A. BUILDI	ING O	1 - ENTIRE THIRD FLOOR OF BUILDING	COMI	PLETED
	13C0001058	B. WING	***************************************	······	06/2	21/2018
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NORTH IDAHO PAIN CENTER			16	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 86 W RIVERSTONE DRIVE, SUITE 2 DEUR D'ALENE, ID 83814		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY M	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES UST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
Based on record revifailed to provide docudrills, one per shift per fire drills on each shift confusion and hinder patients during a fire of Findings include: During record review approximately 7:30 Aldocumentation reveal perform a fire drill dur 2017, and had not yet second quarter 2018. Manager stated the famissing fire drill. Actual NFPA standard 19.7.1.6 Drills shall be	and interview, the facility mentation of required fire r quarter. Failure to perform t quarterly could result in the safe evacuation of event. On June 21, 2018 from M to 9:30 AM, fire drill ed the facility failed to ing the second quarter of t performed a fire drill for When asked, the Office acility was aware of the drill the signals and with the signals and quired under varied	K 7		Jetion: Fire drills Nield guarterly. Improvement: Qua Fire drills will calendared on the Idministrators mu Training schedu This will ensur H dvills are oo Monitor Tracking At Governing board by Administrator Implementation: This has been Jur 2018 and Qua vas Completed of tour of esponsible person jesponsible person esponsible person esponsible person	be it a ple in cotality of in	year Il del, ting tal, ting tal, alted. 8/18

PRINTED: 07/02/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SI COMPLE		
		13C0001058	B. WING _		06	5/21/2018	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NORTH IDAHO PAIN CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 1686 W RIVERSTONE DRIVE, SU COEUR D'ALENE, ID 83814	P CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 000	that is approximate The building is prot fire sprinkler syster detection system, a power supply syste space and an outpa procedure rooms. The facility was fou compliance during Preparedness Surv 2018. The facility w Emergency Prepare CMS, in accordance The surveyor conduction Linda Chaney Health Facility Surv Facility Fire Safety	& Construction	E 00	JUL 1 FACILITYS	EIVED 8 2018 TANDARDS	(X6) DATE	
	Yma &	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN		admini	Maken	7/16/	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.